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BIO MASTER 2200

LI:E

Sminuzzatrice elettrica da giardino - MANUALE DI ISTRUZIONI

ATTENZIONE: prima di usare la ina, leggere il p libretto.

EneHTpuyecKa rpaguHcka gpo6unka - YTbTBAHE 3A YIIOTPEBA

Bastenska elektri¢na drobilica - UPUTSTVO ZA UPOTREBU

PAZNJA: prije nego $to koristite ovu masinu, pazljivo pro itajte priru nik s uputama.

Elektricky zahradni §tépkovaé - NAVOD K POUZITI

UPOZORN Ni: p ed pouzitim stroje si pozorn p e t te tento navod k pouziti.

m Elektrisk fliskvaern - BRUGSANVISNING
ADVARSEL: Izs instruktior omhyggeligt i for du tager denne maskine i brug.

m Elektrischer Gartenhacksler - GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG

ACHTUNG: vor inbetriebnahme des geréts die gebrauchsanleitung aufmerksam lesen.

HAEKTPIKOG OPUMMATIOTHG KijTtou - OAHTIES XPHZMZ

‘w Hw TR w w

@ Electric mains-operated garden chipper - OPERATOR’S MANUAL

WARNING: read thoroughly the instruction booklet before using the machine.

@ Desmenuzadora eléctrica para jardin - MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES
ATENCION: antes de utilizar la maquina, leer el

p manual.
Elektriline aiahakkur - KASUTUSJUHEND
TAHELEPANU: enne masina ist lugeda tahele ikult antud il di

@ Sihkokayttdinen oksasilppuri - KAYTTOOHJEET

VAROITUS: lue kayttdopas huolellisesti ennen koneen kayttoa.

Déchiqueteur électrique alimenté par le secteur - MANUEL D’'UTILISATION

ATTENTION: lire attentivement le manuel avant d’utiliser cette machine.

Elektriéni usitnjivaé grana - PRIRUCNIK ZA UPORABO

POZOR: prije uporabe stroja, pazljivo pro itajte ovaj priru nik.
@ Elektromos kerti apritogép - HASZNALATI UTASITAS

FIGYELEM! a gép hasznalata el tt olvassa el figyelmesen a jelen kézikdnyvet.

Elektrinis $aky smulkintuvas - NAUDOJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS

D MESIO: pries naudojant rengin , atidZiai perskaityti § naudotojo vadov .

No elektrotikla darbinams darza smalcinatajs - LIETOSANAS INSTRUKCIJA

UZMAN BU: pirms apar ta lietoSanai r p gi izlasiet doto instrukciju.

@ EnexTpUyYHa cevKasiKa 3a rpaguHa - YINATCTBA 3A YIOTPEBA

NL Eletrische tuinhakselaar - GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

LET OP: leer de hine te gebruiken, dient men deze handleiding aandachtig te lezen.

[m Elektrisk drevet kutter - INSTRUKSJONSBOK

ADVARSEL: les denne bruksanvisningen noye for du bruker maskinen.

Rozdrabniarka ogrodowa elektryczna - INSTRUKCJE OBSEUGI

OSTRZE ENIE: przed u yciem maszyny, nale y uwa nie przeczyta niniejsz instrukcj .

Estilhacador elétrico de jardim - MANUAL DE INSTRUCOES

ATENCAO: antes de usar a maquina, leia op manual.

Tociétor electric de gradina - MANUAL DE INSTRUCTIUNI

ATEN IE: inainte de a utiliza ma ina, citi i cu aten ie manualul de fa .

ANEKTPUYECKNI Caf0BbIi U3MENbYNTENb
PYKOBOZACTBO MO SKCMYATALMA

@ Elektricky zahradny stiepkovaé - NAVOD NA POUZITIE
UPOZORNENIE: pred pouzitim stroja si pozorne pre itajte tento navod.

Elektriéni vrtni sekljalnik - PRIROCNIK ZA UPORABO

POZOR: preden uporabite stroj, pazljivo preberite priro nik z navodili.

Bastenska elektriéna drobilica - PRIRUCNIK SA UPUTSTVIMA
PAZNJA: pre kori§ enja masine paljivo pro itati ovaj priru nik.

Eldriven flishugg for tradgardsbruk - BRUKSANVISNING

VARNING: lds igenom hela detta héfte innan du anvénder maskinen.

TR/ Elektrikli bahce ufalayici - KULLANIM KILAVUZU

D KKAT: onee iceren kil le akuvun.
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BIO MASTER 2200

[61] V/Hz 230-240/50
[62] W 2200
[63] W 2000
[64] n/1 3650
[65] 1
[66] mm 40
[67] It 50
[68] mm 443
[69] mm 945
[70] kg 10.4
[71] dB(A) 102
[72] dB(A) 99,2
[73] dB(A) 3
[74] dB(A) 85,5
[75] dB(A) 3










m |ll| IMPORTANT - READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE MACHINE. Keep for future reference.

SAFETY REGULATIONS
to be observed scrupulously
A) TRAINING

1) Read the instructions carefully.
Familiarise yourself with the controls
and proper use of the machine. Learn
how to stop the motor quickly.

2) Bear in mind that the operator or us-
er is responsible for accidents or unex-
pected events which may occur to oth-
er people or their property during use of
the machine.

B) PRELIMINARY OPERATIONS

1) Use ear protectors, dust masks,
gloves and safety goggles for the entire
time the machine is being used.

2) Avoid wearing clothing that is loose
fitting or has hanging cords or ties.

3) Only use the machine outdoors (e.qg..
not close to a wall or other fixed ob-
jects) and on a firm and flat surface.

4) Do not use the machine on a paved
gravel surface where ejected material
could cause injuries.

5) Never allow children or people un-
familiar with the instructions to use the
machine.

6) Do not use the machine with people
in the vicinities.

7) Before starting the machine, make
sure that all screws, nuts, bolts and
other fastening elements are properly
tightened and that guards and shields
are in place. Replace damaged or illeg-
ible labels.

8) Keep all guards and deflectors in
place and in good working position.

- Also:

- Before each use, check that the exten-
sion lead is not damaged or that there
are no signs of deterioration or ageing.
If the extension lead becomes dam-
aged during use, disconnect it from
the mains socket immediately. DO
NOT TOUCH THE LEAD BEFORE
DISCONNECTING IT FROM THE
MAINS SOCKET. Do not use the ma-
chine if the extension lead is damaged
or worn.

C) DURING USE

1) Before starting the machine, make
sure the feeding hopper is empty.
2) Keep your head and body away from
the feeding chute.
3) Do not place your hands or other
body parts or clothing in the feeding or
discharge chutes, or near moving parts.
4) For the entire time of use, always
maintain proper balance and footing.
Do not lean over it. When feeding mate-
rial, never stand on a level that is higher
than the base of the machine.
5) While operating the machine, always
stand clear of the discharge area.
6) When feeding material, be extremely
careful that metal objects, stones, bot-
tles, cans or other foreign objects are
not introduced.
7LIf the cutting device strikes a foreign
object or the machine makes unusual
noises or vibrations, switch off the mo-
tor immediately and allow the machine
to stog completely. Remove the plug
from the mains supply and carry out the
following operations:
- make sure the machine is not dam-
aﬁed. . .
- check and tighten the grip for fasten-
ing the feeding hopper.
If the problem persists, contact your
service centre.
8) Do not allow processed material to
accumulate in the discharge area. This
may impede proper discharging and
cause the material to back up through
the feeding chute.
9) If the machine becomes clogged,
switch off the motor and remove the
power plug from the mains before clear-
ing debris from the feeding chute and
the discharge chute. Keep the motor
clear of debris and other accumulations
to prevent damage to the motor or fire
hazards. Remember that when motor-
ised machines are started, the cutting
device is also activated.
10) Do not move the machine while the
motor is running.
11) Turn off the motor and remove the
plugi(from the mains when you leave the
work area.
12) Do not tilt the machine while the
motor is running.



e Also:

- Do not use the machine if the switch is
defective or does not turn the machine
on and off regularly.

- Do not touch the extension lead and
Blug with wet hands. .
| oor|10t step on or tug the extension
ead.

- Stop the machine and remove the
plug from the socket:

- whenever you leave the machine un-
attended;

- before clearing blockages or unclog-
ging the discharge chute;

WARNING - If something breaks or an
accident occurs during work, turn off
the motor immediately; if an accident
occurs with injuries or third parties are
injured, carry out the first aid measures
most suitable for the situation immedi-
ately and contact the medical author-
ities for any necessary health care.
Carefully remove any debris that might
cause damage or harm persons or ani-
mals should it not be seen.

D) MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1) When the machine is turned off for
maintenance, inspection, storage or for
the replacement of an accessory, make
sure that the plug is disconnected from
the mains power socket . Make sure
that all moving parts have come to a
complete stop. Allow the machine to
cool before doing any maintenance, ad-
justments, etc.

2) Allow the machine to cool before stor-
ing it.

3)gExcept for normal cleaning, all other
maintenance work must only be carried
out at a specialized service centre.

E) ADDITIONAL WARNINGS

1? The permanent connection of an

electrical equipment to the mains of a

building must be installed by a qualified

electrician in conformity with the regula-

tions in force. Incorrect wiring can cause

serious inf'uré and even death.

2? WARNING: DANGER! Moisture and

electricity are not compatible:

- always handle and connect electric
cables in dry conditions;

- never allow electric sockets or leads

to contact wet areas (puddles or wet
grass);

- connections between leads and sock-
ets must always be watertight. Only
use extension leads with intact, wa-
tertight and approved sockets sold on
the market.

3) The quality of the extension leads

must be no less than HO7RN-F, with a

minimum section of 1.5 mm2 and a rec-

ommended maximum length of 25 m.

4) Power up the machine using a differ-

ential switch (RCD - Residual Current

Device) with a tripping current of max.

30 mA.

5? The mains power socket for the

electrical power supFIy must have the

characteristics of voltage, frequency
and power draw capacity which corre-
spond to those indicated on the label of
the machine.

F) TRANSPORTATION AND HANDLING

1? Whenever the machine is to be han-
dled, lifted, transported or tilted you
must:

- wear sturdy work gloves;
grasp the machine at the points that
offer a safe grip, taking account of the
weight and its distribution;

- use an appropriate number of people
for the weight of the machine and the
characteristics of the vehicle or the
Place where it must be placed or col-
ected.

2) During transport, fasten the machine

securely with cables or chains



GETTING TO KNOW THE MACHINE

NOTE The images corresponding to the references are
found on page 2 of this manual.

Machine description and usage

This machine is a garden tool, and precisely an electric gar-
den chipper.

The machine consists of a motor, which drives a blade en-
closed within the machine body and which chips branches.

Intended use

The machine is designed and intended for the chipping
of branches, small shrubs and wet leaves. Any other us-
age may be hazardous and may cause harm to persons and/
or things or to the machine itself.

Note: using the machine for chipping mainly dry branches
will reduce the efficacy of the cut as well as blade life.

Improper use

Examples of improper use (may include, but are not limit-
ed to):

— using the machine for chipping non plant material;

- climbing on the machine;

- using the machine to move objects.

This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years
and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lack of experience and knoledge if they
have been given supervision or instructions cencerning use
of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards
involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning
and user maintenance shall not be made by children without
supervision.

RISK REMAINING

Even when using the machine correctly, situations with re-

sidual risks may arise. Possible hazardous situations may be

caused by (including but not limited to):

- ejected stones or other materials accidentally fed with
branches;

- breakage and uncontrolled movements of branches during
feeding, with injuries to limbs or eyes;

IDENTIFICATION LABEL

1. Acoustic power level according to directive 2000/14/
EC

Conformity marking in accordance with Directive
2006/42/EC

Year of manufacture

Type of machine

Serial number

Name and address of manufacturer

Technical Data

Article code

g
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MACHINE COMPONENTS

9. Plunger, which helps to push short pieces of branches
into the feeding hopper;
10. Handgrip for movement;
11. Feeding hopper, removable;
12. Girip for fastening the feeding hopper;
13. Run/stop controls;
15A. Stop (red);
15B. Run (green);
14. Power socket for the mains power supply;
15. Chipper blade;
16. Machine body with wheels for movement;
17. Collection box;
18. Discharge chute.

Immediately after purchasing the machine, write the iden-
tification numbers (3-4-5) in the spaces on the last page of
the manual.

Do not dispose of electrical equipment with household
waste material. In observance of European Directive
== 2012/19/EU on electrical and electronic equipment
waste and its implementation, in observance of UK
Regulation “The waste electrical and electronic equipment
regulations 2013 (as amended)” and in accordance with na-
tional regulations, electric equipment that has reached the
end of its product life must be collected separately and recy-
cled in an ecologically compatible way. If electrical equip-
ment is disposed of in dumps or in landfills, hazardous sub-
stances can leak into the groundwater and get into the food
chain, damaging your health and well-being. For further in-
formation on the disposal of this product, contact a domestic
waste collection authority or your dealer.

Iﬁl Class Il: Double insulation
SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

Your machine must be used carefully. Symbols have there-
fore been placed on various parts of the machine to remind
you of the main precautions to be taken. Their meaning is ex-
plained below. You are also asked to carefully read the safe-
ty regulations in the specific chapter of this manual. Replace
damaged or illegible labels.

19. Warning: Read the instruction manual before using
the machine.

20. Warning: Prevent unauthorized persons from operat-
ing the machine.

21. Warning: Rotating blade. Do not insert your hands
into the feeding chute or the discharge chute when
the motor is running.

22. Warning: Use ear protectors, safety goggles and dust
masks.

23. Warning: Disconnect the plug from the mains before
commencing maintenance work or if the power lead is
damaged.

24. Warning: The cutting means will continue to rotate for
a while after you have switched off the lawnmower.

Technical data
[61] Power supply voltage and frequency

[62] Rated power (P40) *
[63] Rated power



[64] Idle speed

[65] Blades, quantity

[66] Maximum cutting speed

[67] Bag, capacity

[68] Height

[69] Width

[70] Weight

[71] Guaranteed sound power level
[72] Measured sound power level
[73] Uncertainty

[74] Acoustic pressure level

[75] Uncertainty

* Working profile of 4-minute load and 6-minute idle time.
Continuous operation is allowed in practical applications.

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE The number which precedes each paragraph links
the references in the text to the respective illustrations (listed
on page 2 and the following pages)..

1. COMPLETING ASSEMBLY

NOTE - The machine can be supplied with some pre-assem-
bled parts.

WARNING - Unpacking and completing the assembly
should be done on a flat and stable surface, with enough
space for handling the machine and its packaging, always
using suitable equipment.

Disposal of the packaging should be done in accordance
with the local regulations in force.

1.1. ASSEMBLY OF THE MACHINE'S BASE

Lay the machine on the ground, loosen the pre-installed
screws (1) on both sides of the machine's body, slide the
machine's base (2) as shown in the figure, refit the screws
(1) and tighten them.

1.2. WHEEL ASSEMBLY

Assemble the wheels (3), using the pin (4), and split pins (5)
in the indicated sequence. Apply the wheel covers (6) insert-
ing the tabs (7) in their slots (8).

Once the assembly is completed, place the machine in a
vertical position on the ground so that it lays on the wheels
and the base.

2. CONTROL DESCRIPTION

2.1. MOTOR CONTROL

The motor is controlled by two buttons::

- Green button (9-1 ) = Run

- Red button (10-O) = Stop

The tool will switch off in the event of a power shortage.
Press the green button (9) again to restart the motor.

3. USING THE MACHINE

IMPORTANT:

* Use the machine on firm level ground, keeping feet
at the same level as the wheels.

* When starting the machine there can be momentary

drops in voltage. To avoid any disturbances to other
equipment connected to the mains power supply, ensure
that it is able to support the load of the machine and of
any other equipment connected to the same network.

* |f the motor stops because it is overheated while working,
you must wait about 5 minutes before restarting it.

3.1. MACHINE SET-UP

Place the bag under the machine with the opening facing
upward, and attach the bag's handles (1) to the two hooks

@.

3.2. MACHINE CONNECTIONS

Insert the extension lead socket (3 ) in the machine plug (4)
as indicated, then insert the extension lead plug in the mains
socket (5).

3.3. MOTOR START-UP AND OPERATING MODES

Press the green button (1-1) to start the motor.

Introduce the material to be chipped through the feeding
chute (2) of the hopper (3).

If necessary, use the provided plunger (4) to help push
material through .

Useful advice for chipping

* Do not chip wet material.

* Strip branches with too many ramifications and remove
the side shoots.

* Do not shred branches with a diameter exceeding 4 cm;
it may be necessary to reduce the maximum diameter of
branches to be shredded according to the wood type and
freshness.

* Always feed small quantities of material in order to not
clog the feeding hopper.

* The discharge chute must always be free of any material.

* Chip garden waste only in small quantities, alternate it
with branches to prevent clogging.

* Do not chip kitchen waste or other material with a non-
solid consistency.

Important recommendations
* Do not chip excessively long branches to prevent injuries
from branches that may lash out uncontrollably.

3.4. EMPTYING THE BAG

The chipped material in the collection box must not reach
the discharge chute.

If this occurs, the material which has already been chipped
will clog the discharge chute, with its return through the feed-
ing chute.

Before removing and emptying the collection box, stop the
engine and disconnect the mains power supply.

3.5. CLOGGING OF MATERIAL

In case the material to be chipped jams:

1. Stop the motor and disconnect the mains power sup-
ply;

Wear safety gloves;

Unscrew the grip (1) fastening the feeding hopper;
Pull out the feeding hopper (2), then pull it up;

Clean the feeding hopper, the (3) chipping blade area
and adjacent areas;

Replace the feeding hopper and fasten it by tightening
the grip (1).

aRwN
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3.6. END OF WORK

When you have finished work, stop the motor by pressing
the red button .

Disconnect the extension lead (5) BEFORE the general
mains socket (7) THEN from the machine plug (6).

Remove and empty the bag.

4. STORAGE AND MAINTENANCE

IMPORTANT Routine and accurate maintenance is essen-
tial in maintaining original machine safety and performance
levels.

Store the machine in a dry place.

Disconnect the machine from the mains power supply
before starting any cleaning, inspection or maintenance
activities.

IMPORTANT Only the work described in this manual may be
performed by the user, all other work must be performed by
an authorized service centre.

1) Wear sturdy work gloves before cleaning, maintaining
or adjusting the machine.

2) After each use, remove the collection box and clean
the remaining debris in the discharge chute.

3) Always make sure the air vents are free of debris.

4) Do not spray water onto and avoid wetting the motor
and electrical components. Do not use harsh liquids to
clean plastic parts.

5) Do not ever try to perform complicated repair work;
work that is not described in this manual must be
performed by an authorized service centre. Any work,
except that which is described in this manual, which
is not performed by an authorized service centre will
void the Warranty and will exclude the manufacturer
from liability.

5. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

Environmental protection should be a priority of considera-
ble importance when using the machine, for the benefit of
both society and the environment in which we live.

— Avoid causing any disturbance to the surrounding area.

— Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the disposal

of waste materials after working.

— Scrupulously comply with local regulations for the dis-

posal of packaging, deteriorated parts or any elements with

a strong environmental impact; this waste must not be dis-

posed of as normal waste, but must be separated and taken

to specified waste disposal centres where the material will

be recycled.

— When decommissioning, do not abandon the machine in
the environment, but hand it over to a disposal centre, in
accordance with the local regulations in force.

6. DIAGNOSTICS

What to do when ...

Source of problem Corrective action

1. The machine does not work

Electric current does not reach Check the electrical connection

the machine

2. Machine start up initiates the automatic general power supply
switch

Connect the machine to a mains
power socket with enough am-
perage to power the line

The capacity (in amps) of the
line that feeds the mains power
socket is insufficient

Other electrical appliances are
working

Do not connect other equipment
to the same power line at the
same time

3. The machine stops during work

Wait at least 5 minutes before
restarting the motor

The protection device triggers

4. The machine stops frequently during work or it does not
operate in a regular manner

Demanding working conditions Chip softer material

Clog in the feeding hopper - Empty the bag
- Remove the feeding hopper

(see paragraph 3.5)

Take the machine to the author-
ized service centre for replace-
ment of the blade

The cutting blade is dull

The grass-catcher is clogged Empty the grass-catcher regularly

before it fills completely

5. Poor and unsatisfactory performance levels

Take the machine to the author-
ized service centre for replace-
ment of the blade

The cutting blade is dull

For any doubts or problems, please do not hesitate to con-
tact your nearest Customer Service Centre or Your Dealer.



DICHIARAZIONE CE DI CONFORMITA (Istruzioni Originali)
(Direttiva Macchine 2006/42/CE, Allegato Il, parte A)

1. La Societa: ST. S.p.A. - Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy
2. Dichiara sotto la propria responsabilita, che la macchina:

Trituratore
a) Tipo/Modello Base: BIO MASTER 2200
¢) Numero di Serie: 23A*eCHS000001 + 99LeeCHS999999
d) Motore: elettrico

3. E conforme alle specifiche delle direttive:

* MD: 2006/42/EC
- EMCD: 2014/30/EU

* RoHs II: 2011/65/EU - 2015/863/EU

+ OND: 2000/14/EC, ANNEX V
Lgs.262/2002, ANNEX V (Italy)

3. Riferimento alle Norme armonizzate:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017

EN 50434:2014
EN IEC 63000:2018

g) Livello di potenza sonora misurato:
h) Livello di potenza sonora garantito:
i) Potenza installata:

n) Persona autorizzata a costituire il
FascicoloTecnico:

o) Castelfranco Veneto, 18/05/2023

EN 55014-1:2017
EN 55014-2:2015
EN 61000-3-2:2014
EN 61000-3-3:2013

99,2 dB(A)
102 dB(A)
22 kW

ST.S.p.A.
Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

CEO Stiga Group
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UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
(Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008, S.I. 2008 No. 1597, Annex Il, part A)

1. The company: ST. S.p.A.-Via del Lavoro, 6 — 31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italy

2. Hereby declares under its own responsibility that the machine (function):
Shredder

a) Homologation type: BIO MASTER 2200
c) Serial number: 23A**CHS000001 + 99LesCHS999999
d) Engine: electric

3. Conforms to UK Regulations:
e S.1.2008/1597 - Supply of Machinery (Safety) Regulations 2008
e S.1.2016/1091 - Electromagnetic Compatibility Regulations 2016

¢ S.1.2012/3032 - The Restriction of the Use of Certain Hazardous Substances in Electrical and Electronic Equipment
Regulations 2012

e S.1.2001/1701 - Schedule 8 - Noise Emission in the Environment by Equipment for use Outdoors Regulations 2021

4. Reference to harmonised standards:

EN 60335-1:2012+A11:2014+A13:2017  EN 55014-1:2017

EN 50434:2014 EN 55014-2:2015

EN IEC 63000:2018 EN 61000-3-2:2014
EN 61000-3-3:2013

g) Measured sound power level: 99,2 dB(A)
h) Guaranteed sound power level: 102 dB(A)

i) Net power installed: 22 KW

n) Person authorised to compile the technical file: ST.S.p.A.

Via del Lavoro, 6
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) - Italia

0) Castelfranco Veneto, 18/05/2023 CEO Stiga Group

Sean Robinson

S

UK Importer:  STIGA LTD U K
Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton, ~r
Devon, PL7 4JH, England _ e

171514114/7



FR (Traduction de la notice originale)

Déclaration CE de Conformité

(Directive Machines 2006/42/CE, Annexe II,
partie A)

1. La Société

2. Déclare sous sa propre responsabilité
que la machine : Broyeur par le secteur,
broiement branches /arbustes

a) Type / Modéle de Base

c) Série

d) Moteur: électrique

3. Est conforme aux prescriptions des
directives :

e) Organisme de certification :

4. Renvoi aux Normes harmonisées

g) Niveau de puissance sonore mesuré
h) Niveau de puissance sonore garanti

i) Largeur de coupe

n) Personne habilitée a établir le Dossier
Technique :

o) Lieu et Date

EN (Translation of the original instruction)

EC Declaration of Conformity
(Machine Directive 2006/42/EC, Annex I,
part A)

1. The Company

2. Herby declares under its own
responsibility that the machine: garden
shredder, shredding branches / bushes
a) Type / Base Model

c) Serial number

d) Motor: electric

3. Conforms to directive specifications:
e) Certifying body:

4. Reference to harmonised Standards
g) Sound power level measured

h) Sound power level guaranteed

i) Range of cut

n) Person authorised to create the
Technical Folder:

0) Place and Date

DE (Ubersetzung der
Originalbetriebsanleitung)

EG-Konformitatserklarung
(Maschinenrichtlinie 2006/42/EG, Anhang I,
Teil A)

1. Die Gesellschaft

2. Erklart auf eigene Verantwortung, dass
die Maschine: Gartenhacksler,
Zerkleinerung Aste/Straucher

a) Typ / Basismodell

c) Seriennummer

d) Motor: elektrisch

3. Den Anforderungen der folgenden
Richtlinien entspricht:

e) Zertifizierungsstelle:

4. Bezugnahme auf die harmonisierten
Normen

g) Gemessener Schallleistungspegel
h) Garantierter Schallleistungspegel

i) Schnittbreite

n) Zur Verfassung der technischen
Unterlagen befugte Person:

0) Ort und Datum

NL (Vertaling van de oorspronkelijke
gebruiksaanwijzing)

EG-verklaring van overeenstemming
(Richtlijn Machines 2006/42/CE, Bijlage II,
deel A)

1. Het bedrijf

2. Verklaart onder zijn eigen
verantwoordelijkheid dat de machine:
tuinversnipperaar, takken / struiken hakselen
a) Type / Basismodel

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: : elektrisch

3. Voldoet aan de specificaties van de
richtlijnen:

e) Certificatie-instituut:

4. Verwijzing naar de Geharmoniseerde
normen

g) Gemeten niveau van geluidsvermogen
h) Gegarandeerd niveau van
geluidsvermogen

i) Snijbreedte

n) Bevoegd persoon voor het opstellen van
het Technisch Dossier

o) Plaats en Datum

ES (Traduccion del Manual Original)

Declaracion de Conformidad CE
(Directiva Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo I,
parte A)

1. La Empresa

2. Declara bajo su propia responsabilidad
que la maquina: Trituradora para jardin,
tritura-ramas/arbustos

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

d) Motor: eléctrico

3. Cumple con las especificaciones de las
directivas:

e) Ente certificador:

4. Referencia a las Normas armonizadas
g) Nivel de potencia sonora medido

h) Nivel de potencia sonora garantizado

i) Amplitud de corte

n) Persona autorizada a realizar el Manual
Técnico:

o) Lugar y Fecha

PT (Tradug@o do manual original)

Declaragé@o CE de Conformidade
(Diretiva de Maquinas 2006/42/CE, Anexo
II, parte A)

1. A Empresa

2. Declara sob a propria responsabilidade
que a maquina: Triturador de jardim,
tritura ramos / arbustos

a) Tipo / Modelo Base

c) Matricula

d) Motor: eléctrico

3. E conforme as especificagdes das
diretivas:

e) Orgao certificador:

4. Referéncia & Normas harmonizadas
g) Nivel medido de poténcia sonora

h) Nivel garantido de poténcia sonora

i) Amplitude de corte

n) Pessoa autorizada a elaborar o Caderno
Técnico

o) Local e Data

EL (Metdgpaon Tou TpwroTuTIou Twv
odnyiv xpriang)

EK-AfAwon cuppdpewaong

(Odnyia Mnxavwyv 2006/42/CE, Mapdptnua
II, pépog A)

1. H Etaipia

2. AnAdver utrelBuva OTI N PNXavn:
HAekTpIKdG KAABOTEPAXIOTAG KATIOU,
KOVIOPTOTTIOINGN KAGDIWV/BGPVWY

a) Tutog / Baoiké Movtého

c) ApIBuog pnTpwOou

d) Kivntripag: nAekTpikd

3. ZUPHOPPWVETAI UE TIG TTPOBIAYPAPES TNG
odnyiag:

e) Opyaviopdg maToToINoNG:

4. Avagopd otoug Kavoviopoug
EVapUOVIONG

g) ZT60pN PETPNONG OKOUCTIKAG 10XU0G
h) Z1é6un eyyunuévng OKOUOTIKAG I0XU0G
i) EUpog KoTTAg

n) E¢ouciodoTtnuévo aropo yia Tnv
Kataprion Tou Texvikou GuAladiou:

0) Tétog kai Xpdvog

TR (Orijinal Talimatlarin Terclimesi)

AT Uygunluk Beyani

(2006/42/CE Makine Direktifi, Ek II, bolim
A)

1. Sirket

2. Sahsi sorumlulugu altinda asagidaki
makinenin: bahge 6gitiict, dal / ¢al
ogutme

a) Tip / Standart model

c) Sicil numarasi

d) Motor : elektrikli

3. Asagidaki direktiflerin 6zelliklerine uygun
oldugunu beyan etmektedir:

e) Sertifikalandiran kurum:

4. Harmonize standartlara atif

g) Olglilen ses giig seviyesi

h) Garanti edilen ses gii¢ seviyesi

i) Kesim genisligi

n) Teknik Dosyayi olusturmaya yetkili kisi:
o) Yer ve Tarih

MK (MpeBog Ha opuriHanHuTe ynatcraa)

[Meknapauuja 3a ycornaceHocT co EY
(OvpekTnBa 3a mawwnHn 2006/42/CE, Anekc
I, nen A)

1. Komnanujata

2. 3jaByBa CO LIENocHa N4Ha 0froBOPHOCT
Aeka cnegHaTta MawwuHa: Enektpuuna
ceuKarka 3a rpaguHa, apobetbe rpaHki/
TPMYLLKM

a) Tun / ocHoBeH Moaen

B) eTukeTa

r) MOTOp: Ha cTpyja

3. YcornaceHo co cneumdukaumuute cnopes,
AvpekTnsute:

A) Teno 3a cepTudukaumja:

4. PechepeHum 3a ycornaceHn HopmaTvem €)
AKYCTUYKW NPUTUCOK

X) N3MEPEHO HWUBO Ha 3By4HA MOKHOCT

3) HuBo Ha rapaHTVpaHa 3By4Ha MOKHOCT H)
OBMACTEeHO NLIe 3a COCTaBYBatb€e Ha
TexHuykata 6poLuypa

0) MECTo 1 gatym




NO (Oversettelse av orginal
bruksanvisning)

EF- Samsvarserkleering
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, Vedlegg II, del

1. Firmaet

2. Erkleerer pa eget ansvar at maskinen:
drevet kvern, kverning av kvister/busker
a) Type / Modell

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: elektrisk

3. Oppfyller kravene i direktivene:

e) Sertifiseringsorgan:

4. Henvisning til harmoniserte standarder
g) Malt lydeffektniva

h) Garantert lydeffektniva

i) Klippebredde

n) Person som har fullmakt til & utferdige
teknisk dokumentasjon:

o) Sted og dato

SV (Overséttning av bruksanvisning i
original)

EG-férsékran om dverensstammelse
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42//EG, bilaga Il, de la)
1. Foretaget

2. Forsakrar pa eget ansvar att maskinen:
Eldriven kross for tradgardsbruk, skravning
grenar/buskar

a) Typ / Basmodell

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: elektrisk

3. Overensstédmmer med féreskrifterna i
direktivet

e) Intygsorgan_ Anmélt organ:

4. Referens till harmoniserade standarder
g) Uppmétt ljudeffektniva

h) Garanterad ljudeffektniva

i) Skarbredd

n) Auktoriserad person for upprattandet av
den tekniska dokumentationen:

0) Ort och datum

DA (Overseettelse af den originale
brugsanvisning)

EF-overensstemmelseserkleering
(Maskindirektiv 2006/42/EF, bilag Il, del A)
1. Firmaet

2. Erkleerer pa eget ansvar, at maskinen:
kompostkvaern, hakning af grene/buske

a) Type / Model

c) Serienummer

d) Motor: elektrisk

3. Eri overensstemmelse med
specifikationerne ifglge direktiverne:

e) Certificeringsorgan:

4. Henvisning til harmoniserede standarder
g) Malt lydeffektniveau

h) Garanteret lydeffektniveau

i) Klippebredde

n) Person, der har bemyndigelse til at
udarbejde det tekniske dossier:

0) Sted og dato

HU (Eredeti hasznalati utasitas forditasa)

EK-megfelel6ségi nyilatkozata
(2006/42/EK gépiranyelv, II. melléklet "A"
rész)

1. Alulirott Vallalat

2. Felel6sségének teljes tudataban kijelenti,
hogy az alabbi gép: Elektromos kerti
zUzbgép

a) Tipus / Alaptipus

c) Gyartasi szam

d) Motor: elektromos

3. Megfelel az alabbi iranyelvek
el6irasainak:

e) Tanusito szerv:

4. Hivatkozas a harmonizalt szabvanyokra
g) Mért zajteljesitmény szint

h) Garantalt zajteljesitmény szint

i) Vagasi szélesség

n) Miiszaki Dosszié szerkesztésére
felhatalmazott személy:

o) Helye és ideje

RU (MepeBoa opuUrmHanbHbIX MHCTPYKLWIA)

[leknapauus cooTBeTCTBUS HopMam EC
(OvpekTnBa 0 MaLMHHOM 06OPYAOBaHUM
2006/42/EC, Mpunoxetue Il, Yyactb A)

1. MpepnpusaTtne

2. 3aaBnseT noa CobCTBEHHYO
OTBETCTBEHHOCTb, YTO MaLLMHA:
OnekTpuyeckas cagosasi Apoburika,
13mMeribYeH1e BETOK /KyCTapHIUKOB

a) Tun / basosas mogenb

c) Macnopt

d) [iBuratens: anekTpuyeckuin

3. CooTBeTcTBYET TpeboBaHUAM
crneayoLWwmnx ANPEKTUB:

e) CepTnduumpyoLLnii opraH:

4. CCbInKu Ha rapMOHU3NPOBAHHBIE HOPMbI
g) MamMepeHHbI ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOM
MOLLIHOCTKN

h) MapaHTUpyeMbIit ypoBEHb 3BYKOBOMN
MOLWHOCTH

i) AMnnuTya KoweHus

n) JIMLo, ynonHOMOYEHHOE Ha NOAroTOBKY
TEXHUYECKON [JOKYMEHTaLMN:

0) MecTto u pata

HR (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EK Izjava o sukladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/EZ o strojevima, dodatak
I, dio A)

1. Tvrtka:

2. pod vlastitom odgovorno$éu izjavljuje da
je stroj: drobilica za grane, drobljenje
grana/grmlja

a) Vrsta / Osnovni model

c¢) Matini broj

d) Motor: elektri¢ni

3. sukladan s temeljnim zahtjevima
direktiva:

e) Certifikacijsko tijelo:

4. Primijenjene su slijedece harmonizirane
norme:

g) lzmjerena razina zvuéne snage

h) Zajam¢ena razina zvuéne snage

i) Sirina rezanja

n) Osoba ovlastena za pravljenje Tehnicke
datoteke:

0) Mjesto i datum

FI (Alkuperaisten ohjeiden k&annds)

EY-
VAATIMUSTENMUKAISUUSVAKUUTUS
(Konedirektiivi 2006/42/EY, Liite Il, osa A)
1. Yritys

2. Vakuuttaa omalla vastuullaan, etta kone:
Sahkokayttinen puutarhasilppuri, oksien/
pensaiden murskaus

a) Tyyppi / Perusmalli

¢) Sarjanumero

d) Moottori : sahkodinen

3. On yhdenmukainen seuraavien
direktiivien asettamien vaatimusten kanssa:
e) Sertifiointiyritys:

4. Viittaus harmonisoituihin standardeihin
g) Mitattu aanitehotaso

h) Taattu &éanitehotaso

i) Leikkuuleveys

n) Teknisten asiakirjojen laatimiseen
valtuutettu henkild:

o) Paikka ja paivamaara

CS (Preklad pivodniho navodu k
pouzivani)

ES — Prohlaseni o shodé

(Smérnice o Strojnich zafizenich
2006/42/ES, Ptiloha Il, ¢ast A)

1. Spolec¢nost

2. Prohlasuje na vlastni odpovédnost, ze
stroj: zahradni drti¢, drceni vétvi / kef
a) Typ / Zakladni model

c¢) Vyrobni ¢islo

d) Motor: elektricky

3. Je ve shodé s nafizenimi smérnic:

e) Certifikacni organ:

4. Odkazy na Harmonizované normy

g) Namérena urovern akustického vykonu
h) Zaru€ena urover akustického vykonu
i) Sitka Fezani

n) Osoba autorizovana pro vytvoreni
Technického spisu:

0) Misto a Datum

PL (Ttumaczenie instrukcji oryginalnej)

Deklaracja zgodnosci WE

(Dyrektywa maszynowa 2006/42/WE,
Zalacznik 11, czes¢ A)

1. Spdtka

2. Oswiadcza na wiasng odpowiedzialno$¢,
Ze maszyna: Rebak ogrodowy rozdrabnianie
gatezi /krzewow

a) Typ / Model podstawowy

¢) Numer seryjny

d) Silnik: elektryczny

3. Spetnia podstawowe wymogi
nastepujgcych Dyrektyw:

e) Jednostka certyfikujgca:

4. Odniesienie do Norm zharmonizowanych
g) Zmierzony poziom mocy akustycznej

h) Gwarantowany poziom mocy akustycznej
i) Szeroko$¢ cigcia

n) Osoba upowazniona do zredagowania
Dokumentacji technicznej:

0) Miejscowos¢ i data




SL (Prevod izvirnih navodil)

ES izjava o skladnosti

(Direktiva 2006/42/ES) , priloga II, del A)
1. Druzba

2. pod lastno odgovornostjo izjavlja, da je
stroj: Kosilnica za stoje¢ega delavca /
kosnja trave

a) Tip / osnovni model

c) Serijska Stevilka

d) Motor: elektri¢en

3. Skladen je z dologili direktiv :

e) Ustanova, ki izda potrdilo:

4. Sklicevanje na usklajene predpise

g) lzmerjen nivo zvoéne modi

h) Zagotovljen nivo zvoéne moci

i) Obseg ko$nje

n) Oseba, pooblad¢ena za sestavo tehni¢ne
knjizice:

o) Kraj in datum

BS (Prijevod originalnih uputa)

EZ izjava o sukladnosti

(Direktiva o0 masinama 2006/42/EZ, Prilog
I, deo A)

1. Firma

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovornoscéu
da je masina: Bastenska sjeckalica,
usitnjavanje granja/grmlja

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

d) Motor: elektri¢no

3. sukladna s osnovnim zahtjevima
direktive:

e) Certifikaciono tijelo:

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme

g) |lzmjereni nivo zvuéne snage

h) Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage

i) Sirina kosenja

n) Osoba ovlatena za izradu tehnicke
brosure:

0) Mjesto i datum

SK (Preklad pévodného navodu na
pouzitie)

ES vyhlasenie o zhode

(Smernica o Strojnych zariadeniach
2006/42/ES, Priloha Il, ¢ast' A)

1. Spolo¢nost

2. Vyhlasuje na vlastni zodpovednost, Zze
stroj: zahradny drvi¢, drvenie konarov /
krov

a) Typ / Zakladny model

c) Vyrobné &islo

d) Motor: elektricky

3. Je v zhode s nariadeniami smernic:

e) Certifikacny organ:

4. Odkaz na Harmonizované normy

g) Namerana droveri akustického vykonu
h) Zaru€ena droven akustického vykonu
i) Sirka kosenia

n) Osoba autorizovana na vytvorenie
Technického spisu:

0) Miesto a Datum

RO (Traducerea manualului fabricantului)

CE -Declaratie de Conformitate
(Directiva Magini 2006/42/CE, Anexa Il
partea A)

1. Societatea

2. Declara pe propria raspundere ca
masina: Tocator de gradina, tocare a
crengilor/arbustilor

a) Tip / Model de baza

¢) Numar de serie

d) Motor: electric

3. Este in conformitate cu specificatiile
directivelor:

e) Organism de certificare:

4. Referinta la Standardele armonizate
g) Nivel de putere sonora masurat

h) Nivel de putere sonora garantat

i) Latimea de taiere

n) Persoana autorizata sa intocmeasca
Dosarul Tehnic

o) Locul si Data

LT (Originaliy instrukcijy vertimas)

EB atitikties deklaracija

(Masiny direktyva 2006/42/CE, Priedas II,
dalis A)

1. Bendrové

2. Prisiima atsakomybe, kad jrenginys:
sodo smulkintuvas, Saku/kramyny
smulkinimas

a) Tipas / Bazinis Modelis

c) Serijos numeris

d) Variklis: elektriné

3. Atitinka direktyvose pateiktas
specifikacijas:

e) Sertifikavimo jstaiga:

4. Nuoroda j suderintas Normas

g) I8matuotas garso galios lygis

h) Uztikrinamas garso galios lygis

i) Pjovimo plotis

n) Autorizuotas asmuo sudaryti Techning
Dokumentacija:

0) Vieta ir Data

LV (Instrukciju tulkojums no
originalvalodas)

EK atbilstibas deklaracija

(Direktiva 2006/42/EK par maSinam,
pielikums II, dala A)

1. Uznémums

2. Uznemoties par to pilnu atbildibu, pazino,
ka masina: No elektrotikla darbinams darza
smalcinatajs, zaru/krimu smalcina$ana

a) Tips / Bazes modelis

c) Sérijas numurs

d) Motors: elektriskais

3. Atbilst $adu direktivu prasibam:

e) Sertifikacijas iestade:

4. Atsauce uz harmonizétiem standartiem
g) lzméritais skanas intensitates lTmenis

h) Garantétais skanas intensitates lTmenis
i) Plausanas platums

n) Pilnvarotais darbinieks, kas sagatavoja
tehnisko dokumentaciju:

0) Vieta un datums

SR (Prevod originalnih uputstval)

EC deklaracija o usaglasenosti

(Direktiva o masinama 2006/42/EC, Prilog
I, deo A)

1. Preduzece

2. Daje izjavu pod vlastitom odgovorno$éu
da je masina: Bastenska seckalica,
usitnjavanje granja/grmlja

a) Tip / Osnovni model

c) Serijski broj

d) Motor: elektricni

3. u skladu s osnovnim zahtevima direktiva:
e) Sertifikaciono telo:

4. Pozivanje na uskladene norme

g) Izmereni nivo zvuéne snage

h) Garantovani nivo zvuéne snage

i) Sirina ko$enj
n) Osoba ovlas¢ena za sastavljanje
tehnicke brosure

0) Mesto i datum

BG (MpeBog Ha OpUrMHaNHWUTE MHCTPYKLWK)

EO peknapauus 3a CbOTBETCTBYE
(OupekTnBa Mawwwmnn 2006/42/EO,
Mpunoxenue I, yact A)

1. lpyxecTBOTO

2. Ha cobcTBeHa OTrOBOPHOCT feknapupa,
Ye MalLmHaTa: [paguHCKK enekTpruyeckm
wpe/ep, CMUNaHe Ha KIoHM / xpacTn

a) Bup / basucex mopen

B) CepueH Homep

r) MoTop: enekTpuiecku

3. E B choTBETCTBME ChC creumdumkaTa Ha
[MpeKTUBUTE:

n) Ceptudmumpall opran:

4. BasupaHo Ha XapMOHU3VpaHUTe HOPMU
) H1BO Ha n3mepeHa akycT4Ha MOLLHOCT
VI) I'apaH'rwpaHo HWBO Ha aKyCTuU4Ha
MOLLHOCT

1) LnpounHa Ha koceHe

p) Jlnue, ynmbnHOMOLLEHO Aa CbCTaBn
TexHuyeckata [JokymeHTauus:

0) Msicto u fata

ET (Alguparase kasutusjuhendi tolge)

EU vastavusdeklaratsioon

(Masinadirektiiv 2006/42/EU, Lisa Il, osa A)
1. Firma

2. Kinnitab omal vastutusel, et masin: aia
oksapurustaja, oksade/pddsast purustamine
a) Tudp / Péhimudel

c) Matrikkel

d) Mootor: elektriline

3. Vastab direktiivide nduetele:

e) Kinnitav asutus:

4. Viide Uhtlustatud standarditele

g) Moddetud helivéimsuse tase

h) Garanteeritud helivéimsuse tase

i) Loikelaius

n) Tehnilise Lehe autoriseeritud koostaja:
0) Koht ja Kuupéev
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2endring, ogsa delvis, af dokumentet uden autorisation hertil er forbudt.

DE ¢ Inhalt und Bilder dieser Bedienungsanleitung wurden im Namen von ST. SpA erstellt und sind urheberrechtlich geschitzt - Jede
nicht genehmigte Vervielfaltigung oder Veranderung, auch auszugsweise, dieses Dokuments ist verboten.

EL * To TiepleXOHEVO Kal oL EKOVEG 0TO TTIAPOV EYXELPISIO Xpriong Snpioupyrenkav yia Aoyaplaouo g etaipeiag ST. SpA kau
TIPOCTATEVOVTAL ATO TIVEUHATIKA SIKAWHATA — ATTAyOpeUETAL OTIOLAST|TIOTE AVATIAPAYWYT) 1) TPOTIOTIOMN O, E0TW KAl HEPLKT], TOU
eyypdagdou xwpig £ykplon.

EN ¢ The content and images in this User Manual were produced expressly for ST. SpA and are protected by copyright — any unauthorised
reproduction or modification to the document, either partially or in full, is prohibited.

ES ¢ El contenido y las imagenes del presente manual de uso han sido creados por ST. SpA y estan protegidos por los derechos de autor
— Se prohibe toda reproduccion o modificacion, incluso parcial, no autorizada del documento.

ET « Kéesoleva kasutusjuhendi sisu ja kujutised on toodetud konkreetselt ettevottele ST. SpA ja neile rakendub autorikaitseseadus — doku-
mendi igasugune osaline voi téielik ilma loata reprodutseerimine voi muutmine on keelatud.

Fl  Tamén kayttdoppaan sisalto ja kuvat on valmistettu ST. SpA -yhtion toimesta ja niitd suojaa tekijanoikeuslaki. — Asiakirjan kaikenlainen
kopioiminen tai muuttaminen, osittainkin, on kielletty ilman erityista lupaa.

FR ¢ Le contenu et les images du présent manuel d'utilisation ont été réalisés pour le compte de ST. SpA et sont protégés par un droit
d'auteur - Toute reproduction ou modification non autorisée, méme partielle, du document, est interdite.

HR « Sadrzaj i slike u ovom priru¢niku za uporabu izradeni su za tvrtku ST. SpA te su obuhvacdeni autorskim pravima — Zabranjuje se
neovlasteno umnozavanie ili prilagodba, djelomi¢na ili u cijelosti, ovog dokumenta.

HU ¢ Ennek a hasznalati Gtmutatonak a tartalma és a benne szerepl6 képek kizarolag a ST. SpA szamara készlltek és szerzéi joggal
védettek - tilos a dokumentum barmely részének vagy egészének engedély nélkiili sokszorositasa és modositasa.

LT « Sio naudotojo vadovo turinys ir paveiksléliai skirti tik ,ST. SpA“ir yra saugomi autoriy teisémis — dokumentg atgaminti ar modifikuoti,
visiSkai arba i§ dalies, yra draudziama.

LV « Sis lietotaja rokasgramatas saturs un attéli ir veidoti tikai ST. SpA un ir aizsargati ar autortiesibam. Jebkada dokumenta vai ta dalas
prettiesiska kopéSana vai parveide ir stingri aizliegta.

MK * CopapuHaTa 1 CaMKuUTe BO YNaTCTBOTO 32 KOPUCHWKOT Ce MOArOTBEHW UCKITy4MBO 3a ST. SpA 1 ce 3alUTUTEHN CO aBTOPCKM npasa
— 3a6paHeTo e CeKoe Z1elyMHO UK Lie/IOCHO HEOB/IaCTEHO PEMPOAYLIMPaHe UK U3MeHa Ha AOKYMEHTOT.

NL » De inhoud en de afbeeldingen van deze gebruikshandleiding werden gerealiseerd voor rekening van ST. SpA en zijn beschermd door
het auteursrecht - Elke niet-geautoriseerde reproductie of wijziging, ook gedeeltelijke, van het document is verboden.

NO ¢ Innholdet og bildene i denne brukerveiledningen er utfert pa oppdrag fra ST. SpA og er beskyttet ved opphavsrett - Enhver gjengivel-
se eller endring, selv kun delvis, er forbudt.

PL « Tres¢ oraz ilustracje zawarte w niniejszej instrukciji obstugi powstaty na zlecenie spotki ST. SpA i sg chronione prawami autorskimi —
Zabrania si¢ wszelkiego kopiowania bgdz modyfikowania, takze czgs$ciowego, niniejszego dokumentu bez uzyskania stosownej zgody.

PT ¢ As imagens e os contetidos contidos no presente Manual do Utilizador foram expressamente criados para uso exclusivo da ST. SpA,
encontrando-se protegidos por direitos de autor. Qualquer tipo de reprodugéo ou alteragao, parcial ou integral, ndo autorizadas deste
Manual estdo expressamente proibidas.

RO ¢ Continutul si imaginile din manualul de utilizare de fata au fost realizate in numele ST. SpA si sunt protejate de drepturi de autor —
Este interzisa orice reproducere sau modificare chiar si partiala neautorizata a documentului.

RU ¢ TecTbl 1 M306pareHns, CoaepallMecs B HaCTOALLEM PYKOBOACTBE, Oblin co3AaHbl B MHTepecax ST. SpA v 3awyiieHbl
aBTOPCKUMM npaBamit — J11060€e HeCaHKLIMOHUPOBAHHOE BOCMPOU3BEAEHNUE UM U3MEHEHUE JOKYMEHTA 3anpeLLeHo.

SK * Obsah a obrazky v tomto néavode na pouzivanie boli spracované menom spolo¢nosti ST. SpA a st chranené autorskym pravom —
Reprodukcie ¢i nepovolené pozmeriovanie tohto dokumentu, a to aj ¢iasto¢né, je zakazané.

SL ¢ Vsebine in slike v tem uporabniskem priro¢niku so izdelane za podjetje ST. SpA in so zaS¢itene z avtorskimi pravicami — vsakrsno
nepooblasé¢eno razmnozevanije ali spreminjanje dokumenta, v celoti ali delno, je prepovedano.

SR« Sadrzaj i slike ovog priru¢nika za upotrebu su napravljeni u ime ST. SpA i zasti¢eni su autorskim pravima — Zabranjena je svaka
potpuna ili delimi¢na reprodukcija ili izmena dokumenta bez odobrenja.

SV ¢ Innehallet och bilderna i denna anvandarhandbok har framstéllts fér ST. SpA och skyddas av upphovsrétt — all form av reproduktion
eller andring, aven partiell, som inte auktoriserats &r férbjuden.

TR » Bu Kullanici Kilavuzundaki igerik ve resimler agikga ST. SpA icin Uretilmistir ve telif hakki ile korunmaktadir — dokiimanin izinsiz olarak
tamamen ya da kismen herhangi bir sekilde ¢ogaltimasi ya da degistiriimesi yasaktir.
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iR A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
Cet appareil, EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE
ses accessoires,
piles et cordons

se recyclent

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

ST. SpA STIGA LTD (UK Importer)
Via del Lavoro, 6 Unit 8, Bluewater Estate Plympton,
31033 Castelfranco Veneto (TV) ITALY Devon, PL7 4JH, England



